

No. 25-517

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MARYLAND, *Petitioner*,  
v.  
3M COMPANY, *Respondent*.

---

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ex. rel. Alan Wilson, in  
his official capacity as Attorney General of the State  
of South Carolina, *Petitioner*,  
v.  
3M COMPANY, *Respondent*.

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

LAUREN R. GOLDMAN GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 200 Park Avenue New York, NY 10166	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Counsel of Record</i> C. HARKER RHODES IV NICHOLAS A. AQUART CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC 706 Duke Street Alexandria, VA 22314 (202) 742-8900 paul.clement@clementmurphy.com
AMIR C. TAYRANI GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 1700 M Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20036	

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

January 23, 2026

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Legal Background .....	2
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. Procedural Background.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Decision Below Is Consistent With The Decisions Of Every Other Circuit To Have Addressed The Relevant Issues .....	15
II. The Decision Below Is Correct And Does Not Conflict With This Court's Precedent.....	22
III. Further Percolation Is Warranted.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anne Arundel Cnty. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 94 F.4th 343 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	25
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	3, 4
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020).....	12, 21, 28
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	7
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Balt.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1532 (2021).....	27
<i>California ex rel. Harrison v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 154 F.4th 1069 (9th Cir. 2025) .....	18, 19
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	3
<i>Connecticut v. 3M Co.</i> , No. 25-11 (2d Cir. docketed Dec. 23, 2024) .....	26
<i>Georgia v. Meadows</i> , 88 F.4th 1331 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	20
<i>Illinois ex rel. Raoul v. 3M Co.</i> , 111 F.4th 846 (7th Cir. 2024) .....	21
<i>In re Aqueous Film-Forming Foams Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 357 F.Supp.3d 1391 (J.P.M.L. 2018).....	7
<i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	3, 11, 22, 24
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 705 (2014).....	25

<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr.,</i> 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	11
<i>Maine v. 3M Co.,</i> 159 F.4th 129 (1st Cir. 2025).....	2, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 28
<i>Maryland v. Soper,</i> 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	2
<i>Mitchell v. Clark,</i> 110 U.S. 633 (1884).....	2
<i>Pac. Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB,</i> 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Plaquemines Parish v. BP Am. Prod. Co.,</i> 103 F.4th 324 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	21
<i>Puerto Rico v. Express Scripts, Inc.,</i> 119 F.4th 174 (1st Cir. 2024).....	12, 17
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC,</i> 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Tennessee v. Davis,</i> 100 U.S. 257 (1879).....	2
<i>Town of Pine Hill v. 3M Co.,</i> No. 25-10746 (11th Cir. docketed Mar. 7, 2025) .....	20
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.,</i> 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	3, 4, 22, 28
<i>Willingham v. Morgan,</i> 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	2, 3, 13
<i>Young v. Tyco Fire Prods., LP,</i> 2022 WL 486632 (9th Cir. Feb. 17, 2022) .....	19
<b>Statutes and Regulation</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1442(a)(1).....	4, 22

Act of February 4, 1815, 3 Stat. 195 .....	2
Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545 (2011).....	4
48 C.F.R. §9.203(a) .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Appellant Br., <i>Connecticut v. 3M Co.</i> , No. 25-11 (2d Cir. Apr. 7, 2025) .....	26
Appellant Br., <i>Town of Pine Hill v. 3M Co.</i> , No. 25-10746 (11th Cir. May 16, 2025).....	27
Br. of Petitioner, <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> <i>v. Plaquemines Parish</i> , No. 24-813 (U.S. filed Sept. 4, 2025) .....	22
U.S. Navy, <i>Military Specification: Fire Extinguishing Agent, Aqueous Film- Forming Foam (AFFF) Liquid Concentrate, Six Percent, for Fresh and Sea Water</i> (Nov. 21, 1969) .....	5, 6
